Ernie Fletcher Governor

LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection mmonwealth of Kentuck

Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

October 3, 2005

Honorable Elizabeth E. Blackford
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division
1024 Capital Center Drive
Suite 200
Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

RE: Case No. 2005-00042

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/jc Enclosure



**Mark David Goss** 

Chairman

Teresa J. Hill

Vice Chairman

**Gregory Coker** 

Commissioner

Honorable Elizabeth E Blackford Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

John P Steffen Vice President, Rates The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202 Honorable John J Finnigan, Jr Senior Counsel The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

Honorable Robert M Watt, III Attoiney At Law Stoll, Keenon & Park, LLP 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KY 40507-1801 Kate E. Moriarty Attorney at Law The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 1.39 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF THE UNION LIGHT,	)	
HEATAND POWER COMPANY FOR AN	)	CASE NO. 2005-00042
ADJUSTMENT OF GAS RATES	)	

## QRDER

On September 30, 2005, The Union Light, Heat and Power Company ("ULH&P"), pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), gave notice of its intention to place its proposed rates into effect for services rendered on and after October 1, 2005. The Commission finds that it was unable to complete its investigation within the suspension period and that ULH&P has complied with the statutory provisions to place the proposed rates into effect.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. ULH&P's proposed rates shall be collected subject to refund.
- 2. ULH&P shall maintain its records in such manner as will allow determination of any amount to be refunded, in the event refund is ordered upon final resolution in this matter.
- 3. ULH&P shall file a tariff reflecting its rates within 10 days of the date of this Order.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 3rd day of October, 2005.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Robert C. Command for the Executive Director